

Independent auditors' report to the Shareholders of Afghan United Bank

Grant Thornton Afghanistan

House # 116, Street # 12
Qasbi e Fakhrah, Kabul,
Afghanistan
T: +93 202 202 475
M: +93 789 314 616,
www.grantthornton.af

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Afghan United Bank (the Bank), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as at December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants' *Code of Ethics of Professional Accountants (IESBA Code)* together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Afghanistan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We concluded to report following key audit matter.

The provision against non-performing loans and advances as disclosed in note 8.6 of the financial statements amounts to AFN 316.57 million. The management has followed a time-based system-automated provisioning criteria combined with periodic subjective provisioning. For all loans and advances, the identification of impairment event and determination of impairment charge require significant judgment by management, in particular, the timing, quantum, and viability of future cash flows.

In testing the completeness of impairment, we have assessed the impairments for loans we deemed at high risk and reviewed the nature and timing of the sample and assessed the rationale for the quantum and recalculated the impairment charge. Overall, we found management to have implemented appropriate controls in determining the quantum of impairment as per DAB regulations.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. Further auditor's responsibilities are annexed to this report.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine the matter that was of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and is, therefore, the key audit matter. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Grant Thornton Afghanistan



Grant Thornton Afghanistan
Chartered Accountants
Engagement Partner: Saqib Rehman Qureshi

Kabul, Afghanistan
Date: 27-Mar-2018

ANNEXURE – Auditor’s Responsibilities

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with central bank	5	8,948,606	8,545,896
Balances with other banks	6	1,910,124	1,346,359
Investments	7	897,296	1,293,680
Loans and advances to customers	8	7,432,069	6,896,571
Property and equipment	9	959,911	1,013,837
Intangible assets	10	8,022	11,429
Other assets	12	2,113,835	1,814,392
Total assets		22,269,863	20,922,164
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	13	1,522,030	1,522,030
Revaluation reserve	14	508,406	541,683
Retained earning		176,854	59,439
Total equity		2,207,290	2,123,152
LIABILITIES			
Deposits from customers	15	19,488,727	18,357,459
Deferred tax liability	11	145,954	149,441
Provision for tax		21,970	3,585
Other liabilities	16	405,922	288,527
Total liabilities		20,062,573	18,799,012
Total equity and liabilities		22,269,863	20,922,164
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	24		

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

 Chief Financial Officer	 Chief Executive Officer	 BOS Chairman
--	--	--

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'
Mark-up/return /interest earned		951,877	1,014,666
Mark-up /return /interest expensed		(136,618)	(102,466)
Net interest income	17	815,259	912,200
Fee and commission income		258,486	341,840
Fee and commission expense		(9,304)	(27,447)
Net fee and commission income	18	249,182	314,393
Other operating income	19	97,589	53,736
Operating income		1,162,030	1,280,329
Net impairment loss on financial assets	8.6, 12.2 & 7	(326,760)	(602,384)
Provision against off-balance sheet items	16.1	(71,132)	-
Net losses on disposal and de-recognition of fixed assets	9	-	(19,517)
Depreciation	9	(34,606)	(38,005)
Amortization	10	(4,671)	(12,100)
Employee compensation	20	(240,591)	(223,440)
Operating lease expenses		(48,613)	(48,074)
Other expenses	21	(285,786)	(262,334)
Profit/ (Loss) before tax		149,871	74,475
Income tax expense	22	(32,456)	(16,559)
Profit/ (Loss) for the year		117,415	57,916
Other comprehensive income			
Profit for the year		117,415	57,916
Incremental (depreciation)/ movement in revaluation		(33,276)	(33,277)
Total comprehensive income for the year		84,139	24,639

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

		
Chief Financial Officer	Chief Executive Officer	BOS Chairman

**AFGHAN UNITED BANK
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	Share capital	Revaluation reserve	Retained earning	Total
 Af\$ '000'			
Balance as at January 01, 2016	1,522,030	574,960	1,532	2,098,513
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Profit for the year	-	-	57,916	57,916
Other comprehensive income	-	(33,277)	-	(33,277)
	-	(33,277)	57,916	24,639
Transactions with owners				
Issuance of shares	-	-	-	-
Balance as at December 31, 2016	<u>1,522,030</u>	<u>541,683</u>	<u>59,439</u>	<u>2,123,152</u>
Balance as at January 01, 2017	1,522,030	541,683	59,439	2,123,152
Total comprehensive income for the year				
Profit for the year	-	-	117,415	117,415
Other comprehensive income	-	(33,276)	-	(33,276)
	-	(33,276)	117,415	84,139
Transactions with owners				
Issuance of shares	-	-	-	-
Balance as at December 31, 2017	<u>1,522,030</u>	<u>508,407</u>	<u>176,854</u>	<u>2,207,291</u>

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

9/18





Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer BOS Chairman

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before tax		149,871	74,475
Adjustments for:			
Net impairment loss on financial assets		326,760	602,384
Provision against off-balance sheet items		71,132	
Depreciation	9	34,606	38,005
Amortization	10	4,671	12,100
Net (gain)/ loss on disposal of fixed assets		-	19,517
		<u>587,040</u>	<u>746,481</u>
Increase /decrease in current assets and liabilities			
Investments		396,384	(951,830)
Loans and advances to customers		(933,390)	(1,404,295)
Other assets		(299,443)	(409,324)
Deposits from customers		1,131,268	1,577,087
Other liabilities		116,588	185,087
		<u>998,447</u>	<u>(256,794)</u>
Income tax paid		(16,751)	(46,632)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities		<u>981,696</u>	<u>(303,426)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment		(13,957)	(12,494)
Purchase of intangible assets		(1,264)	(10,435)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		-	212
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(15,221)</u>	<u>(22,717)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issue of shares		-	-
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		966,475	(326,143)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		9,892,255	10,218,398
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		<u>10,858,730</u>	<u>9,892,255</u>

The annexed notes 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

BOS Chairman

afm

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Afghan United Bank ("the Bank") is a commercial bank registered and operating in Afghanistan. The registered office of the bank is located at Shahre Naw, Kabul, Afghanistan.

The bank commenced its operations on October 04, 2007 under the license for commercial banking issued by Da Afghanistan bank (DAB) under the law of banking in Afghanistan. It is a full fledge bank principally engaged in the business of commercial banking with a network of 26 branches (2016: 26 branches) including two full fledge Islamic banking branches in different provinces of Afghanistan. The bank also holds license from Afghanistan Investment Support Agency (AISA) bearing license no: D-27284.

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 (including comparatives) have been approved and authorized for issue by the board of supervisors on 27 March, 2018

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Law of Banking in Afghanistan, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as applicable in Afghanistan and directives issued by the Central Bank of Afghanistan (DAB). In case where IFRS requirements differ, the provisions of the law of banking in Afghanistan shall prevail.

2.2 Standards, amendments and IFRIC interpretations to approved accounting standards that are not yet effective

The following standards, amendments and interpretations of approved accounting standards will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 01, 2018:

- Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions - amendments to IFRS 2 clarify the accounting for certain types of arrangements and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The amendments cover three accounting areas (a) measurement of cash-settled share-based payments; (b) classification of share-based payments settled net of tax withholdings; and (c) accounting for a modification of a share-based payment from cash-settled to equity-settled. The new requirements could affect the classification and/or measurement of these arrangements and potentially the timing and amount of expense recognized for new and outstanding awards. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements.
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle [Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures'] (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018) clarifies that a venture capital organization and other similar entities may elect to measure investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss, for each associate or joint venture separately at the time of initial recognition of investment. Furthermore, similar election is available to non-investment entity that has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, when applying the equity method, to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. GTD

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements.

- IFRIC 22 'Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018) clarifies which date should be used for translation when a foreign currency transaction involves payment or receipt in advance of the item it relates to. The related item is translated using the exchange rate on the date the advance foreign currency is received or paid and the prepayment or deferred income is recognized. The date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) would remain the date on which receipt of payment from advance consideration was recognized. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the entity shall determine a date of the transaction for each payment or receipt of advance consideration. The application of interpretation is not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements.
- IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018) clarifies the accounting for income tax when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. The interpretation requires the uncertainty over tax treatment be reflected in the measurement of current and deferred tax. The application of interpretation is not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements.
- IFRS 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers' (effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2018). IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 'Revenue', IAS 11 'Construction Contracts' and IFRIC 13 'Customer Loyalty Programmes'. The Bank is currently in the process of analyzing the potential impact of changes required in revenue recognition policies on adoption of the standard.
- IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and amendment – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation (effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019 respectively). IFRS 9 replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.
- Amendment to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' - Long Term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures (effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2019). The amendment will affect companies that finance such entities with preference shares or with loans for which repayment is not expected in the foreseeable future (referred to as long-term interests or 'LTI'). The amendment and accompanying example state that LTI are in the scope of both IFRS 9 and IAS 28 and explain the annual sequence in which both standards are to be applied. The amendments are not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements. 578

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle - the improvements address amendments to following approved accounting standards:
- IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' and IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangement' - the amendment aims to clarify the accounting treatment when a company increases its interest in a joint operation that meets the definition of a business. A company remeasures its previously held interest in a joint operation when it obtains control of the business. A company does not remeasure its previously held interest in a joint operation when it obtains joint control of the business.
- IAS 12 'Income Taxes' - the amendment clarifies that all income tax consequences of dividends (including payments on financial instruments classified as equity) are recognized consistently with the transaction that generates the distributable profits.
- IAS 23 'Borrowing Costs' - the amendment clarifies that a company treats as part of general borrowings any borrowing originally made to develop an asset when the asset is ready for its intended use or sale.

The above amendments are effective from annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and are not likely to have an impact on Bank's financial statements.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims, financial assets carried at fair value and certain fixed assets (including land, building and other assets revalued as disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements).

3.2 Use of critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and reported amount of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future period if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The estimates and judgments that have a significant effect on the financial statements are in respect of the following:

- a) Note 8.6 Provision against non-performing loans and advances to customers
- b) Note 9 Valuation and depreciation rates for fixed assets
- c) Note 11 Deferred taxation
- d) Note 22 Income taxes
- e) Note 12.2 Other assets

97

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

3.2 Functional And Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Afghani (AFS), which is the Bank's functional and presentation currency. Except as otherwise indicated, financial information presented in Afs has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for certain standards, which became effective during the year. However, these don't have material effect on the financial statements of the Bank

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash and balances with central bank (unrestricted) and current account balances with other bank less overdrawn nostro account.

4.2 Financial assets and liabilities

Recognition, initial measurement and de-recognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by transactions costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss which are measured initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are described below.

Financial asset are de-recognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is de-recognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:

- a) loans and receivables
- b) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- c) held-to-maturity (HTM) investments
- d) available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets

All financial assets except for those at FVTPL are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that a financial assets or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described below.

5/18

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Held-to-maturity (HTM) investments

HTM investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity other than loans and receivables. Investments are classified as HTM if the bank has the intention and ability to hold them until maturity. This category includes bank holdings of capital notes issued from Da Afghanistan Bank and term placements with other banks

HTM investments are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in statement of comprehensive income.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at FVTPL, that are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in statement of comprehensive income.

4.3 Loans and advances

These are stated net of provisions for non-performing advances and general provisions as required under the law. Provision for non-performing advances is determined in accordance with "Asset Classification and Provisioning Regulation (2017)" issued by DAB and is charged to the statement of comprehensive income. The Bank also maintains general provision in addition to the requirements of the Prudential Regulations on the basis of the management's risk assessment. Advances are charged-off when there are no realistic prospects of recovery.

The provisions made /reversed during the year are charged to the statement of comprehensive income and accumulated provision is netted off against loans and advances. Loans and advances are written off when there is no realistic prospect of recovery or when the regulation requires.

In determining the potential loss in specific loans, groups of loans, or in the aggregate loan portfolio, all relevant factors are considered including, but not limited to current economic conditions, historical loss experience, delinquency trends, the effectiveness of the Bank's lending policies and collection procedures, and the timeliness and accuracy of its loan review function.

The Bank determines provisions against Islamic financing and related assets in accordance with the applicable regulations.

4.4 Property and equipment

Tangible operating assets - owned

Property and equipment are stated at cost or revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses thereon. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of fixed assets. Furniture and fixtures, computer equipment and office equipment are stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation.

27/11

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the bank and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenditures are charged to statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Surplus arising on revaluation is credited to the 'revaluation reserve' account (net of deferred tax) whereas deficit (if any) is adjusted against the balance in the above-mentioned surplus account. The revaluation is carried out with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would have been determined using fair value at the balance sheet date.

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (net of deferred tax) is transferred to other comprehensive income to the extent of incremental depreciation charged on related assets.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on all other fixed assets is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their depreciable cost or revalued amount to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The residual values and useful lives of fixed assets are reviewed, and adjusted (if appropriate) at each balance sheet date.

Net gains and losses on disposal or derecognition of fixed assets are included in statement of comprehensive income currently.

Leased

Fixed assets held under finance lease are stated at the lower of fair value of asset and present value of minimum lease payments at the inception of lease, less accumulated depreciation. Financial charges are allocated over the period of lease term so as to provide a constant period rate of financial charge on the outstanding liability. Depreciation is charged on the basis similar to owned assets.

Intangible operating assets

Intangibles are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses thereon. Computer software are capitalized on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. Subsequent expenditure on software asset is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred.

These costs are amortized over their useful lives using the straight line method from the date it is available for use since this most closely reflects the pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The estimated useful life of software is three years. Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each financial year end and adjusted, if appropriate.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the bank's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

9/18

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

4.5 Taxation

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income for the year (using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date), and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred

Deferred tax is provided for using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on temporary differences relating to: (i) the initial recognition of goodwill; (ii) the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profits; and (iii) differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they probably will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured at tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

As deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

4.6 Employee compensation

Short-term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed at the related service is provided.

4.7 Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Afghani at exchange rate prevailing at the date of transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to Afghani at the exchange rate prevailing at that reporting date. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in statement of comprehensive income.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

ATP

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

4.8 Revenue recognition

Mark-up /interest /return on advances and investments is recognized on accrual basis, except in case of advances classified as doubtful or loss under the credit regulations on which mark - up is recognized on receipt basis. Mark-up /interest /return on rescheduled /restructured loans and advances and investments is recognized as permitted by DAB.

The rentals from ijarah are recognized as income over the term of the contract net of depreciation expense relating to the ijarah assets.

Income from murabaha is accounted for on a time proportionate basis over the period of murabaha transaction.

Gain or loss on sale of investments are recognized in statement of comprehensive income in the year in which these arise.

As per "Asset Classification and Provisioning Regulation (2017)" issued by DAB, accrued interest is reversed on the loans and advances that are classified as doubtful or loss status. Thereafter, interest from such loans and advances is recognized on receipt basis.

Interest income and expense are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.

When calculating the effective interest rate, the bank estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fee paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Fee and commission

Fees and commission income includes account servicing fees and sales commissions and are recognized as the related services are performed.

4.9 Lease payments

Payments under operating leases are recognized in statement of comprehensive income on straight line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

4.10 Provisions

Provisions for restructuring costs and legal claims are recognized when:

- a) the bank has present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events;
- b) it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and
- c) the amount has been reliably estimated.

5/10

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The Bank, in the ordinary course of business, issues letters of credit, acceptances, guarantees, bid bonds, performance bonds etc. The commission against such contracts is recognized in the profit and loss account under fee and commission income over the period of contracts. The Bank's liability under such contracts is measured at the higher of the amount representing unearned commission income at the reporting date and the best estimate of the amount expected to settle any financial obligation arising under such contracts.

4.11 Off-setting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the bank has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expense items of such assets and liabilities are also off - set and the net amount is reported in the financial statements.

4.12 Dividend and appropriations to reserves

Dividends and appropriations to reserves are recognized in the year in which these are approved, except appropriations required by the law which are recorded in the period to which they pertain.

6/12

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

5 CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANK

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
In hand			
Local currency		1,012,185	840,022
Foreign currencies		3,593,691	3,128,516
		<u>4,605,876</u>	<u>3,968,538</u>
With Da Afghanistan Bank in:			
Local currency current accounts		1,153,067	723,716
Foreign currency current accounts		1,439,026	2,600,722
Placements - Capital Notes	5.1	197,730	699,277
Overnight Deposit with Central Bank		1,552,907	553,643
		<u>4,342,730</u>	<u>4,577,358</u>
		<u>8,948,606</u>	<u>8,545,896</u>

5.1 This represents capital notes from Da Afghanistan bank carrying interest rate from 0.95% to 4.1% (2016: 1.8% to 3.53%) per annum and having maturity date in February 2018.

6 BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
In Afghanistan			
National Bank of Pakistan		524	503
Pashtany Bank		352,172	342,419
		<u>352,696</u>	<u>342,922</u>
Outside Afghanistan			
CSC Bank, Lebanon		29,046	20,007
Aktif Bank, Turkey		354,379	539,946
Axis Bank, China		14,006	5,080
Mashreq Bank, UAE		-	930
BMCE Bank, Spain		533,156	437,475
Nurol Bank, Turkey		796	-
Bahrain Middle East Bank		626,045	-
		<u>1,557,428</u>	<u>1,003,438</u>
		<u>1,910,124</u>	<u>1,346,359</u>

7 INVESTMENTS

Held to maturity			
Aktif Bank, Turkey	7.1	244,020	334,100
Habib Bank - Kabul	7.1	-	400,920
Bank Alfalah, Bahrain	7.1	-	133,640
BMCE Bank, Spain	7.1	174,300	233,870
Bahrain Middle East Bank	7.1	348,600	-
Nurol Bank, Turkey	7.1	139,440	-
Capital Notes with DAB		-	191,150
		<u>906,360</u>	<u>1,293,680</u>
General provision on investments	7.2	(9,064)	-
Investments - Net of provisions		<u>897,296</u>	<u>1,293,680</u>

APK

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

7.1 This represents foreign currency fixed term placements with local and foreign banks carrying interest ranging from 1.00% to 3.65% (2016: 2.5%) per annum and having maturity by May 2018.

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
7.2 Particulars of provision against investments		
Opening balance	-	-
Charge for the year	9,064	-
Write off during the year	-	-
	<u>9,064</u>	-
Closing balance	<u>9,064</u>	-

General provision against investment is held as per the DAB's *Asset Classification and Provisioning Regulation* @ 1% of the gross amount of investments.

8 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
Conventional financing			
Running finance	8.2	4,202,423	3,806,767
Term finance	8.3	836,346	1,868,789
		<u>5,038,770</u>	<u>5,675,557</u>
Islamic financing			
Murabaha	8.4	2,785,453	702,529
Ijarah	8.5	242,068	839,635
Loans and advances to customers - gross		<u>8,066,291</u>	<u>7,217,721</u>
Provision against non-performing loans and advances	8.6	(634,222)	(321,150)
Loans and advances to customers - net of provision		<u>7,432,069</u>	<u>6,896,571</u>

8.1 Particulars of loans and advances to customers - gross

In local currency	1,269,611	963,245
In foreign currencies	6,796,680	6,254,476
	<u>8,066,291</u>	<u>7,217,721</u>

8.2 These carry interest ranging between 12% to 15% per annum (2016: 12 % to 16% per annum). All facilities are extended for maximum period of 12 months and are expected to be recovered within 12 months of the reporting date. These are secured against personal guarantees, mortgage of immoveable properties and hypothecation over stock in trade.

8.3 These carry interest rate at 8% to 13% per annum (2016: 10% to 16% per annum). These loans have been extended for periods ranging from one year to five years (2015: one year to three years) and are secured against personal guarantees, mortgage of immoveable commercial & residential properties and assignment of receivables.

7/17

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

8.4 These represent sale and purchase agreement under which the Bank had paid finance for the purchase of goods and then sold the requisite goods to the customer on profit margin which is ranging from 10% to 14% and per annum (2016: 15% to 17% per annum). These facilities are extended for the period of one month to four years (2016: 8 months to 1 year) and secured against personal guarantees, mortgage of immovable properties and goods supplied under the sale and purchase agreement.

8.5 These represent sale and purchase agreement under which the Bank had paid finance for the purchase of goods and then sold the requisite goods to the customer on profit margin which is ranging from 12% to 15% per annum (2016: 12% to 18%).

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
8.6 Particulars of provision against non-performing loans and advances		
Opening balance	321,150	571,965
Charge for the year	316,575	411,048
Write off during the year	(17,489)	(645,079)
Currency Fluctuation effect	13,987	(16,785)
	313,073	(250,815)
Closing balance	634,222	321,150

GPA

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		Note	Land	Office Buildings	Furniture and fixtures	Computer equipment	Vehicles	Office equipment	Total
..... Afs '000'									
GROSS CARRYING AMOUNTS									
	Balance as at January 01, 2016		241,934	1,023,756	68,703	143,830	92,427	106,214	1,676,964
	Additions during the year	9.1	-	-	2,521	3,936	886	5,151	12,494
	Adjustments / disposal during the year	9.4	(19,510)	-	(91)	-	-	(265)	(19,866)
	Revaluation adjustments	9.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Balance as at December 31, 2016		222,424	1,023,756	71,133	147,766	93,313	111,100	1,669,492
Balance as at January 01, 2017									
	Additions during the year	9.1	222,424	1,023,756	71,133	147,766	93,313	111,100	1,669,492
	Adjustments / disposal during the year		-	4,004	2,026	3,446	2,407	2,074	13,957
	Revaluation adjustments	9.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Balance as at December 31, 2017		222,424	1,027,760	73,159	151,212	95,720	113,174	1,683,449
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION									
	Balance as at January 01, 2016		-	211,350	64,669	133,427	89,031	86,034	584,511
	Charge for the year		-	17,912	2,184	7,462	2,790	7,657	38,005
	Depreciation on disposals		-	-	(15)	-	-	(121)	(137)
	Revaluation adjustments	9.2	-	33,276	-	-	-	-	33,276
	Balance as at December 31, 2016		-	262,338	66,838	140,889	91,821	93,570	655,655
Balance as at January 01, 2017									
	Charge for the year		-	262,538	66,838	140,889	91,821	93,570	655,656
	Depreciation on disposals		-	17,978	1,756	7,572	1,127	6,173	34,606
	Revaluation adjustments	9.2	-	33,276	-	-	-	-	33,276
	Balance as at December 31, 2017		-	313,792	68,594	148,461	92,948	99,743	723,538
WRITTEN DOWN VALUE AS AT									
	- December 31, 2016		222,424	761,218	4,295	6,877	1,492	17,530	1,013,837
	- December 31, 2017		222,424	713,968	4,565	2,751	2,772	13,431	959,911
	Rate of depreciation in %		NH	5	20	33	25	25	

CTB

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

9.1 There were no capitalized borrowing costs related to the acquisition of property and equipment during the year (2016: nil).

9.2 The Bank's land and building were revalued by an independent accredited professional valuer from May 28, 2012 to July 29, 2012. The revaluation resulted in a net surplus of Afs 1,210 million over the book value. Da Afghanistan Bank approved 70% of this surplus on July 21, 2012 which aggregates to Afs 847.22 million. Moreover, furniture and fixtures, computer equipment and office equipment were also revalued by two independent valuers on 31 December 2012. The valuation performed by the valuers was based on active market prices after adjusting for nature, and/or condition of the assets. This revaluation resulted in a net surplus of Afs 29.395 million over the book value. The movement in surplus on revaluation is given in note 14 to the financial statements.

9.3 The gross carrying amount of fully depreciated property and equipment still in use are as follows:

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
Furniture and fixtures	58,428	55,732
Computer equipment	90,689	84,421
Vehicles	92,441	88,001
Office equipment	47,640	42,840
	<u>289,199</u>	<u>270,994</u>

9.4 This includes de-recognition of land, during the year 2016, costing Afs. 19.51 million as advised by central bank due to unavailability of the title deeds of the land.

10 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
Gross carrying amount		
Opening balance	233,571	223,136
Additions during the year	1,264	10,435
Closing balance	<u>234,835</u>	<u>233,571</u>
Less: Accumulated amortization		
Opening balance	222,142	210,042
Charge for the year	4,671	12,100
Closing balance	<u>226,813</u>	<u>222,142</u>
Written down value	<u>8,022</u>	<u>11,429</u>

10.1 Intangible assets include computer software and licenses which are being amortized over the life of these assets. The amortization rate of intangible assets is 33.33% (2016: 33.33%). The gross carrying amount of fully amortized intangible assets still in use is Afs. 221,597 thousand (2016: 218,813 thousand).

GTD

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

11 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences and unused tax losses are summarized as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities (assets)	January 01, 2017	Recognized in		December 31, 2017
		other comprehensive income	income statement	
..... Afs '000'				
Property and equipment	149,547	-	(4,549)	144,998
Intangible assets	(106)	-	1,062	956
Unused tax losses	-	-	-	-
	<u>149,441</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,487)</u>	<u>145,954</u>
Recognized as:				
- Deferred tax asset	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
- Deferred tax liability	<u>149,441</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,487)</u>	<u>145,954</u>

Deferred tax liabilities (assets)	January 01, 2016	Recognized in		December 31, 2016
		other comprehensive income	income statement	
..... Afs '000'				
Property and equipment	163,598	-	(14,051)	149,547
Intangible assets	2,314	-	(2,420)	(106)
Unused tax losses	(3,204)	-	3,204	-
	<u>162,708</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(13,267)</u>	<u>149,441</u>
Recognized as:				
- Deferred tax asset	<u>(3,204)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,204</u>	<u>-</u>
- Deferred tax liability	<u>165,912</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16,471)</u>	<u>149,441</u>

11.1 The amounts recognized in other comprehensive income is related to revaluation of land, building, furniture and fixtures, computer equipment and office equipment.

12 OTHER ASSETS

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
Advances to suppliers and employees		14,007	2,704
Security deposits		70,100	67,287
Prepayments		40,473	50,536
Receivable from Xpress Money and Money Gram		64,764	44,806
Restricted deposits with Da Afghanistan Bank	12.1	1,689,073	1,390,610
Income /mark-up accrued		213,515	248,096
Others	12.2	21,903	10,353
		<u>2,113,835</u>	<u>1,814,392</u>

h70

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

12.1 This represents statutory reserve maintained with DAB as minimum reserve in accordance with Banking Regulations issued by Da Afghanistan Bank. These minimum reserves carry no interest (2016: nil).

		2017	2016
	 Afs '000'
12.2 Others			
Gross amount	12.2.1	23,279	201,453
Provision against other assets	12.2.2	(1,376)	(191,100)
		<u>21,903</u>	<u>58,128</u>

12.2.1 This includes Afs 191.10 million recorded as receivable against employee theft. Being prudent, the management has recorded 100% provision against the receivable however, the accused is currently in the custody of law enforcement bodies and proceedings are underway in Justice Department.

12.2.2 General provision against other financial assets is held as per the DAB's *Asset Classification and Provisioning Regulation* @ 1% of the gross amounts.

13 SHARE CAPITAL

13.1 Authorized capital

2017	2016	Note	2017	2016
Number of shares		 Afs '000'	
40,000,000	40,000,000	Ordinary shares of Afs 250 each	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>

13.2 Issued and paid up capital

2017	2016		2017	2016
Number of shares				
6,088,120	6,088,120	Ordinary shares of Afs 250 each	<u>1,522,030</u>	<u>1,522,030</u>

13.3 Movement in issued and paid up number of shares

	2017	2016
	Number of shares	
Number of shares at beginning of the year	6,088,120	6,088,120
Shares issued during the year		
- against cash	-	-
Number of shares at end of the	<u>6,088,120</u>	<u>6,088,120</u>

578

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

14 REVALUATION RESERVE

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
Furniture and fixtures		2,812	2,812
Computer equipment		11,124	11,124
Office equipment		15,458	15,458
Land		149,069	149,069
Building		698,158	698,158
	9.2	<u>876,621</u>	<u>876,621</u>
Accumulated incremental depreciation/adjustment	9.2	(222,863)	(189,587)
Related deferred tax liability		(145,350)	(145,350)
		<u>508,408</u>	<u>541,684</u>

15 DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS

Current deposits		11,672,236	11,453,444
Saving deposits	15.1	1,817,744	2,366,891
Term deposits	15.2	2,448,822	1,472,408
Margin deposits		3,549,925	3,064,716
		<u>19,488,727</u>	<u>18,357,459</u>

15.1 Saving deposits carry interest ranging from 1% to 4% (2016: 1% to 4% per annum) per annum. The profit disbursed during the year on the Islamic saving deposits ranged from 0.44% to 0.75% (2016: 0.33% to 0.50%) per annum.

15.2 Term deposits carry interest ranging from 2% to 5% per annum (2015: 2% to 5% per annum), based on the term, with maturity ranging from three to twelve months (2016: three to twelve months). Profit distribution rates on Islamic term deposits during the year ranged from 3.64% to 3.78% (2016: 2% to 4.42%) per annum.

16 OTHER LIABILITIES

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
Creditors and accruals		34,161	27,853
Auditor's remuneration payable		300	720
Withholding tax payable		3,393	2,586
Murabaha risk and equalization reserve		50,168	26,510
Mark-up /return /interest payable		25,388	14,585
Deferred income on Murabaha investment	16.1	152,471	183,982
Deferred income on BGs		30,825	32,291
Others	16.2	109,216	32,291
		<u>405,922</u>	<u>388,527</u>

16.1 This belongs to Islamic mode of financing and represents common deferred Murabaha income.

16.2 This include provision against non-funded credit facilities i.e. Bank Guarantees and LCs amounting to AFN 71.13 million as per the DAB's *Asset Classification and Provisioning Regulation* @1% of the gross amounts.

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

17 NET MARK-UP/RETURN /INTEREST INCOME

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'	
Mark-up/return /interest earned			
- On loans and advances to customers		915,366	976,899
- On placements and balances with Da Afghanistan Bank		13,579	18,740
- On held to maturity investments		20,724	18,437
- On overnight deposits with NOSTRO banks		2,208	590
Total interest income		951,877	1,014,666
Mark-up /return /interest expensed			
Deposits from banks		-	-
Deposits from customers		(136,618)	(102,466)
Total interest expense		(136,618)	(102,466)
Net Mark-up/return /interest income		815,259	912,200

18 NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Fee and commission income			
- Commission & processing fee on guarantees issued		179,720	233,565
- Commission & processing fee on letters of credit issued		7,632	2,209
- Fund transfer, cheque books issuance fee & other service charges		71,134	106,066
Total fee and commission income		258,486	341,840
Fee and commission expense			
- Inter bank transaction fee		(9,304)	(27,447)
Net fee and commission income		249,182	314,393

19 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Foreign Exchange Gain/ (Loss)	19.1	39,147	4,515
Recovery of written off loans		11,596	7,253
Loan Processing fee		35,485	34,838
Other income		11,361	7,130
		97,589	53,736

19.1 Foreign Exchange gain / (loss)

- On dealing in foreign currencies		34,393	24,788
- On translation of monetary assets and liabilities		4,754	(20,273)
		39,147	4,515

20 EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

Salaries and wages		184,663	175,421
BOS remuneration and meeting expenses		20,300	15,031
Other allowances and benefits		35,628	32,988
		240,591	223,440

CAF

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

21 OTHER EXPENSES

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'
Communication		34,032	37,086
Travelling and conveyance		3,328	3,831
Insurance	21.1	58,113	54,715
Advertisement		28,500	19,068
Fuel expenses		7,977	6,402
Food expenses		508	478
Audit fee		6,493	4,810
Repairs and maintenance		45,007	43,739
Legal and professional charges		1,467	1,572
Stationery and printing		5,417	8,677
Staff training		2,767	2,758
Utilities		19,779	14,070
Security services		56,339	54,387
Miscellaneous		16,059	10,741
		<u>285,786</u>	<u>262,334</u>

21.1 These represents charges paid to Afghan Deposit Insurance Corporation (ADIC) @0.30% per annum (2016: @0.30% per annum) of the total deposits as required by Da Afghanistan Bank.

22 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The major components of tax expense and the reconciliation of the expected tax expense based on the effective tax rate of 20% (2016: 20%) and the reported tax expense in profit or loss are as follows:

	Note	2017	2016
	 Afs '000'
Taxation:			
Current		35,943	29,826
Deferred		(3,487)	(13,267)
		<u>32,456</u>	<u>16,559</u>
Reconciliation:			
Accounting profit / (loss) before adjustments		149,871	74,475
Adjustments for non deductible expenses and temporary differences		29,844	34,572
Taxable profit / (loss) carried forward		179,715	109,047
Applicable rate		20%	20%
		<u>35,943</u>	<u>21,809</u>
Prior period adjustment		-	11,221
Origination and reversal of temporary differences		(3,487)	(16,471)
		<u>32,456</u>	<u>16,559</u>

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parent and ultimate controlling party

The Bank is owned by individual shareholders who owns Bank's shares in different proportions.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel includes Board of Supervisors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Credit Officer, Chief Risk Officer and Chief HR and Administration Officer

Transactions with related parties

Transactions and balances with related parties, including remuneration and benefits paid to key management personnel under the terms of their employment are as follows:

	Balances		Transactions	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
 Afs '000'			
Shareholders				
Loans and advances	-	94,009	-	-
Interest income	-	-	20,972	51,663
Transactions with key management personnel				
Short term employee benefits				
Salary and other benefits	-	-	41,507	29,910

23.1 In addition to salaries and remuneration, Bank also provides non-cash benefits to executives which include furnished accommodation, meal and travel cost.

24 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
Letter of credits and guarantees issued on behalf of customers	<u>7,211,798</u>	<u>7,882,682</u>
This include outstanding BGs amounting to AFN 723.73 million (2016: 741.9 million) issued in Islamic mode of finance.		
Commitment for operating lease		
- not later than one year	48,613	43,479
- later than one year and not later than five year	194,452	173,916
	<u>243,065</u>	<u>217,395</u>

Currently, tax assessment for the tax year 2014 is under process by the authorities, of which financial impact is not known till the date of issuance of these financial statements.

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

December 31, 2016

	Available for sale financial assets	Held for trading (FVTPL)	Derivatives used for hedging	Held to maturity	Loans and receivables	Total
	(carried at fair value)	(carried at fair value)	(carried at fair value)	(carried at amortized cost)		
Note Afs '000'					
Financial assets						
Cash and balances with central bank	-	-	-	-	8,545,896	8,545,896
Balances with other banks	-	-	-	-	1,346,359	1,346,359
Investments	-	-	-	1,293,680	-	1,293,680
Loans and advances to customers	-	-	-	-	6,896,571	6,896,571
Other assets	-	-	-	-	1,763,856	1,763,856
				1,293,680	18,552,683	19,846,363

	Derivatives used for hedging	Designated liabilities at FVTPL	Other liabilities at FVTPL	Other liabilities (amortized cost)	Total
Note Afs '000'				
Financial liabilities					
Deposits from customers	-	-	-	18,357,459	18,357,459
Other liabilities	-	-	-	288,527	288,527
	-	-	-	18,645,986	18,645,986

The carrying values approximate fair values as mostly the assets and liabilities have short maturities and are expected to be recovered/settled at their carrying values.

Handwritten signature

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

26.1 Introduction and overview

The Bank has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- a) credit risks
- b) liquidity risks
- c) market risks
- d) operational risks

This note presents information about Bank's exposure to each of the above risks, the Bank's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Bank's management of capital.

Risk management framework

The Board of Supervisor has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework. The Board has established the Management Board, Risk Management committee and Credit Committee which are responsible for developing and monitoring Bank's risk management policies in their specified areas. All committees have both executive and non-executive members and report regularly to the Board of Supervisors on their activities.

The Board's Audit and Risk Committees are responsible for monitoring compliance with the Bank's risk management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Bank. The Audit Committee is assisted in these functions by the Internal Audit and Compliance department whereas Risk Committee is provided frequent feedback by Risk Department.


a) **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Bank's loans and advances to customers and placements with other banks. For risk management reporting purposes, the Bank considers and consolidates all elements of credit risk exposure.

Management of credit risk

The Bank has both Board of Management and Board of Supervisors level Credit Committees to mitigate the credit risks. Credit department reporting to the Credit Committee is responsible for managing the Bank's credit risk while the Board is responsible for oversight of same. The credit department is headed by Chief Credit Officer (CCO). Credit officer along with credit department staff look after credit risk matters and conduct portfolio analysis for managing credit risk.

The Bank has established and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by the Board. The credit evaluation system comprises of well designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review procedures for the purposes of emphasizing prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio.

The amount of credit risk is represented by the carrying amounts of the assets on the balance sheet date. Exposure to credit risk is managed through regular analysis of borrower to met interest and capital repayment obligations and by changing their lending limits where appropriate. Exposure to credit risk is also managed against personal guarantee of the borrower and mortgage of immovable property dully registered with the court of law and hypothecation over stock dully verified by the Bank's Credit Officer on monthly basis. 

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Exposure to credit risk

The Bank's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of financial assets at the reporting date, as summarized below:

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
Classes of financial assets		
Cash and balances with central bank	4,342,730	4,577,358
Balances with other banks	1,910,124	1,346,359
Investments	897,296	1,293,680
Loans and advances to customers	7,432,069	6,896,571
Other assets	2,073,362	1,763,856
Total carrying amounts	16,655,581	15,877,825

As at balance sheet date, all the loan portfolio of the Bank is recoverable and all the assets which are past due are provided for as per DAB guidelines.

In addition to the above, the Bank has issued financial guarantees' and letter of credits contracts for which the maximum amount payable by the Bank assuming all guarantees /letter of credits (less margin) are called on, is AFN 7,211.8 million (2016: Afs. 7,882.68 million).

The Bank's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired or past due for the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality. The credit risk for cash and balances with central bank, balances with other banks, investments and other assets are considered negligible.

Allowances for impairment

The Bank establishes an allowance for impairment losses on assets carried at amortized cost that represents its estimate of incurred losses in its loan portfolio. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a collective loan loss allowance established for the groups of homogeneous assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but have not been identified on loans that are considered individually insignificant as well as individually significant exposures that were subject to individual assessment for impairment but not found to be individually impaired.

Write-off policy

The Bank writes off loans or advances and any related allowances for impairment losses, when the loans are outstanding for more than 481 days, as per DAB regulation. This determination is reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower's financial position or that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure. Before allowing to written off, it is ensured that all possible avenues of recovery, inclusive of legal action are exhausted.

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances in the form of property documents, pledge of stocks and scratch cards, assignment of receivables and guarantees.

Settlement risk

The Bank's activities may give rise to risk at the time of settlement of transactions and trades. Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to failure of an entity to honour its obligation to deliver cash, other assets as contractually agreed.

Handwritten initials

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Concentration of credit risks by industry

The Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by industry. An analysis of concentrations of credit risk of loans and advances to customers at reporting date is as follows:

	Note	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	 Afs '000'	
Carrying amount	8	<u>8,066,291</u>	<u>7,217,721</u>
Concentration by sector			
Construction		2,404,370	1,169,583
Communication		-	1,959,228
Services		2,186,220	1,172,503
Commercial/ trading		2,108,160	1,572,872
Manufacturing		184,174	70,736
Others		<u>1,183,368</u>	<u>1,272,799</u>
		<u>8,066,291</u>	<u>7,217,721</u>

GM

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of liquidity risk

The Board ensures that the Bank has necessary tools and framework to cater the requirements of liquidity risk management and the Bank is capable to confirming uneven liquidity scenarios. The Bank's management is responsible for the implementation of sound policies and procedures keeping in view the strategic direction and risk appetite specified by the Board. Asset & Liability Committee (ALCO) is entrusted with the responsibility of managing the mismatch in maturities to ensure sufficient available cash flow to meet possible withdrawal of deposits, other commitment or challenges associated with sudden changes in market conditions, whilst enabling the Bank to pursue valued business opportunities. For day to day liquidity risk management integration of liquidity scenario will ensure that the Bank is best prepared to respond to an unexpected problem.

The Bank relies on deposits from customers as its primary source of funding. Deposits from customers generally have shorter maturities and large proportion of them are repayable on demand. For day to day liquidity risk management, the management relies on several liquidity scenarios to ensure that the Bank is best prepared to respond to any unexpected problem.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The key measure used by the Bank for managing liquidity risk is the ratio of net liquidity assets to deposits from customers. For this purpose net liquid assets are considered as including cash and cash equivalent less any deposits from banks. A similar, but not identical, calculation is used to measure the Bank's compliance with the liquidity limit established by the Bank's Regulator (Da Afghanistan Bank). Detail of the reported Bank ratio of net liquid assets to deposits from customers at the reporting date and during the reporting period was as follows:

	2017	2016
At the end of the year	50%	48%
Average for the year	54%	54%
Maximum for the year	60%	57%
Minimum for the year	42%	48%

GMR

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Maturity analysis for financial liabilities

	Carrying amount	Gross nominal outflow	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3 months to 1 year	More than 01 to 05 years
		 Af\$ '000'			
December 31, 2017						
Deposits from customers	15	19,488,727	(11,672,236)	(1,817,744)	(5,998,747)	-
Other liabilities	16	405,922	(324,929)	-	-	(80,993)
		<u>19,894,649</u>	<u>(11,997,165)</u>	<u>(1,817,744)</u>	<u>(5,998,747)</u>	<u>(80,993)</u>
December 31, 2016						
Deposits from customers	15	18,357,459	(11,453,444)	(2,366,891)	(4,537,124)	-
Other liabilities	16	288,527	(202,017)	-	-	(26,510)
		<u>18,645,986</u>	<u>(11,715,461)</u>	<u>(2,366,891)</u>	<u>(4,537,124)</u>	<u>(26,510)</u>

The above table shows the undiscounted cash flows on the Bank's financial liabilities on the basis of their earliest possible contractual maturity. The gross nominal out flow disclosed in the above table is the contractual, undiscounted cash flow on the financial liability.

c) **Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor's/ issuer's credit standing) will affect the Bank's income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures with in acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.

Management of market risks

Overall authority for market risk is vested in Assets and Liability Committee (ALCO). The Bank's ALCO is responsible for the development of detailed risk management policies and day to day review of their implementation. Risk management department scope covers the market risk identification, evaluation and reporting back with its recommendation to the management.

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Exposure to interest rate risk

The risk to which Bank's portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future flows or fair values of financial instrument because of change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for re-pricing bands. ALCO is the monitoring body for compliance with these limits and is assisted by Risk Management in its day to day monitoring activities. A summary of the Bank's interest rate gap position on non-trading portfolio is as follows:

	Note	Carrying amount	Less than 3 months	3 - 6 months	6 - 12 months	1 - 5 years	More than 5 years
December 31, 2017							
Cash and balances with central bank	5	790,350	197,730	592,620	-	-	-
Investments	7	906,360	313,740	592,620	-	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	8	8,066,291	3,717,416	1,113,719	2,353,572	881,585	-
		9,763,001	4,228,887	2,298,959	2,353,572	881,585	-
Deposits from customers	15	4,266,566	1,817,744	2,448,822	-	-	-
December 31, 2016							
Cash and balances with central bank	5	699,277	699,277	-	-	-	-
Investments	7	1,293,679	-	1,199,992	93,687	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	8	7,217,721	1,400,885	828,956	2,679,215	2,308,665	-
		9,210,677	2,100,162	2,028,948	2,772,902	2,308,665	-
Deposits from customers	15	3,839,299	2,366,891	1,472,408	-	-	-

CNR

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Exposure to currency risk

The Bank's exposure to foreign currency risk based on notional amounts are as follows:

	Note	Total	Afs	USD	EURO	OTHERS
			Afs '000'			
December 31, 2017						
Cash and balances with central bank	5	8,948,606	3,915,889	4,921,138	101,812	9,767
Balances with other banks	6	1,910,124	2,101	1,539,273	94,711	274,039
Investments	7	906,360	-	906,360	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	8	8,066,291	1,269,611	6,796,680	-	-
Other assets	12	2,113,835	1,116,902	996,933	-	-
		21,945,216	6,304,503	15,160,383	196,523	283,806
Deposits from customers	15	(19,488,727)	(4,738,453)	(14,570,861)	(162,734)	(16,680)
Other liabilities	16	-	(4,738,453)	(14,570,861)	(162,734)	(16,680)
Net foreign currency exposure		2,456,489	1,566,051	589,522	33,789	267,127
December 31, 2016						
Cash and balances with central bank	5	8,545,896	2,816,658	5,352,919	359,756	16,563
Balances with other banks	6	1,346,360	344,540	643,404	71,349	287,067
Investments	7	1,293,680	191,150	1,102,530	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	8	7,217,721	963,245	6,254,476	-	-
Other assets	12	1,877,188	1,496,730	380,458	-	-
		20,280,844	5,812,322	13,733,787	431,105	303,630
Deposits from customers	15	(18,357,459)	(4,243,466)	(13,679,487)	(413,725)	(20,781)
Other liabilities	16	(288,527)	(55,653)	(232,778)	(92)	(4)
Net foreign currency exposure		(18,645,986)	(4,299,119)	(13,912,265)	(413,817)	(20,785)
		1,634,858	1,513,203	(178,478)	17,288	282,845

57A

AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Average rate	Reporting date rate	Average rate	Reporting date rate
USD	68.10	69.72	67.84	66.82
EURO	76.69	83.27	74.76	70.01

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the Afghani, as indicated below, against the USD and EURO at December 31, 2017 would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Bank considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Equity	Profit or loss	Equity	Profit or loss
USD	(47,162)	(58,952)	14,278	17,848
Euro	(2,703)	(3,379)	(1,383)	(1,729)

A 10% weakening of the Afghani against the above currencies at December 31, 2017 would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

d) Operational risk

The Bank currently uses Basic Indicator Approach to Operational Risk for regulatory capital calculations. We define the operational risk as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and system or from external events. With the evolution of Operations Risk Management into a separate distinct discipline, the Bank's strategy is to further strengthen its risk management system along new industry standards. Accordingly the Bank has set up a separate Operational Risk Management function within Risk Management department. Bank's operational risk management process involves a structured and uniform approach across the Bank. It includes risk identification and assessments, the monitoring of Key Risk Indicators and Risk Control Self-Assessment activities for key operational risks.

OTB

**AFGHAN UNITED BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017**

27 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Regulatory capital

The Banks' regulator Da Afghanistan Bank sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank. The capital adequacy of the Bank is assessed in two tiers as per regulations of the Da Afghanistan Bank.

- Tier 1 or core capital, consisting of the highest quality capital elements that fully meet all the essential characteristics of capital; to be 6% of risk weighted assets.
- Tier 2 or supplementary capital, which includes other instruments which, to a varying degree, fall short of the quality of Tier 1 capital, but nonetheless contribute to the overall strength of a bank as a going concern.
- Regulatory capital is the sum of Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. Besides, Tier 2 capital cannot exceed from total amount of Tier 1 capital. The Bank complies with these regulations.

The Bank's regulatory capital position at December 31, 2017 was as follows:

	2017	2016
 Afs '000'	
Tier 1 capital		
Total Equity	2,207,290	2,123,152
Less:		
Intangible assets	8,022	11,429
Profit for the year	117,415	57,916
Surplus on revaluation	508,406	541,683
	633,843	611,028
Total tier 1 (core) capital	1,573,447	1,512,124
Tier 2 capital		
General loss reserves on credits	55,235	-
Profit for the year	117,415	57,916
Surplus on revaluation	508,406	541,683
Total tier 2 (supplementary) capital	681,056	599,599
Total regulatory capital	2,254,503	2,111,723

28 POST REPORTING DATE EVENTS

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date, December 31, 2017 and the date of authorization of these financial statements.

29 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison and better presentation.

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

BOS Chairman